

LISTED ON: 17-11-2014  
COURT NO. 14  
ITEM NO. 1

SECTION XIIA  
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

**INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 4**

(Application for stay)

IN

**CIVIL APPEAL No. 4114 OF 2012**

THE SINGARENI COLLIERIES CO. LTD., REP.  
BY ITS GENERAL MANAGER

...PETITIONER

-VERSUS-

T. USHARANI AND OTHERS.

...RESPONDENTS

**OFFICE REPORT**

It is submitted to the Hon'ble Court that Mr. P. Parmeswaran, Advocate for appellant has on 22<sup>nd</sup> September, 2014 filed an application for stay with Annexure. The same has been registered a I.A. No. 4 and placed before the Hon'ble Court's kind perusal.

It is further submitted to the Hon'ble Court that Mr. Sridhar Potaraju, Advocate has on 18<sup>th</sup> September, 2014 filed an application for directions. The same has been registered as I.A. No. 3 and placed with SLP paper books.

It is also submitted that office report on default dated 16<sup>th</sup> June, 2014, was listed before the Hon'ble Judge in Chamber on 18<sup>th</sup> July, 2014, when the Hon'ble Court was pleased to pass the following order:

7“At the request of the learned counsel for the appellant four weeks' time granted to file the correct addresses of respondent nos. 7,9,13,14,25 and 26.”

It is further submitted to the Hon'ble Court that instead of furnishing the correct address counsel for the appellant has on 22<sup>nd</sup> September, 2014, filed an application for substituted service of Notice by way of publication on unserved respondent nos. 7, 9, 13-14, 25 and respondent no. 26 in through

two leading newspaper namely "EENADU" local Telugu and "DECCAN CHRONICLE" English newspaper, but the application is beyond time by 38 days as per Hon'ble Court's order dated 18<sup>th</sup> July, 2014 and no application for condonation of delay has been filed.

Service position of the matter:-

It is lastly submitted to the Hon'ble Court that there are 27 Respondents in the matter above-mentioned. Respondent Nos. 1 and 2 are represented by Mr. Sridhar Potaraju, Advocate. Certificate of service of notice of Lodgment of Petition of Appeal has been received in respect of Respondent Nos. 3 to 6, 8, 10 to 12, 15 to 24 and 27 but no one entered appearance on their behalf so far.

Notice of Lodgment of Petition of Appeal in respect of Respondent Nos. 7, 9, 13 to 14, 25 and 26 have been received back unserved from the High Court with remarks "not residing at given address".

The application above-mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this, the 13<sup>th</sup> day of November, 2014.

Copy to:

1. Mr. P. Parmeswaran, Advocate
2. Mr. Sridhar Potaraju, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR